
Page 1 of 8

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Kilbourne Road Resurfacing 

Section No. 13-00999-47-ES 
Lake County, Illinois 

Change Order #1 
Scope of Work 
April 14, 2021 

Change Order #1 addresses additional scope to include resurfacing of Kilbourne Road from the 
intersection of Wadsworth Road to the intersection of Rosecrans Road (IL 173) to be 
included with the reconstruction of the Wadsworth Road and Kilbourne Road intersection.  
The resurfacing project will end at IL 173 through lane.  It is anticipated a permit will be 
required for the resurfacing within State ROW.  However, earthwork is not anticipated within 
State ROW and Special Waste screening through the IDOT Environmental Survey Request 
process is not included in this proposal.   

The wetland delineations for the Wadsworth Road at Kilbourne Road Intersection have 
expired. This will be updated and expanded to include the impacts associated with the 
replacement of Culvert 504 under Kilbourne Road. 

The Drainage Study will be updated to address the new Bulletin 75 requirements of the LCSMC 
WDO for the drainage across Wadsworth Road through Culvert 877 and the drainage 
across Kilbourne Road through Culvert 504. 

The resurfacing of Kilbourne Road project is anticipated to include: 

 Mill 2 ½”; Resurface 1 ½” Surface Course, 2 ¼” Binder Course, and ¾” Leveling Binder.
 N50 hot-mix asphalt design due to low traffic volumes.
 Longitudinal Joint Seal and Area Reflective Crack Control.
 Contingent quantity of 5% for patching.
 Remove and replace shoulders with bike friendly HMA Shoulder (1 ½” Surface Course

over 4 ½” of Binder Course) and Aggregate Shoulders, 6" (widths to be determined).
 Centerline and Shoulder/Edge Line rumble strips.
 Ditch reshaping based on field review to be verified in design.

o East ditch north of Andover Road to the field entrance north of Culvert 8044
o West ditch north of Kaiser Road to the first power pole
o West ditch north of 21st Street

 Existing CMP Storm Sewer 507 at Concord Lane to be replaced with RCP.
 Existing buried culvert (Culvert 504), just north of Wadsworth Rd, to be replaced due to

condition.
 South of Andover, the precast reinforced concrete end section on the right side of

Culvert 508 to be replaced with new grate (all will be checked vs. LCDOT database info)
 Special grate to be designed for west side concrete headwall for Culvert 8044 if

necessary, based on a clear zone analysis.
 End shoulder reconstruction at IL 173 where existing HMA shoulder is 4’ wide (outside



 
 

Page 2 of 8

of State ROW). 
 Detector loops replaced on the south leg of Kilbourne Road at IL 173 with standard 

IDOT spec. 
 Replace CC&G and widen shoulders at fill sections with overlaid gutters. 
 Mailbox turnouts and radius widening per LCDOT standard drawings. 
 Rehabilitate culvers with separating joints. 

 
A detailed Scope of Services is provided below. 
 
Task 1 – Pick-Up Survey 
Culvert 504 and Storm Sewer 507 are to be replaced.  CBBEL will provide pick-up survey to 
develop cross sections at these crossings.  In addition, several locations were identified to 
potentially need ditch reshaping.  These areas will be surveyed from the edge of shoulder to 
the apparent right-of-way line to evaluate ditch slopes, and for use in preparation of proposed 
cross sections to establish limits of ditch reshaping. 
 
CBBEL will also survey cross sections in the areas of overlaid CC&G in cut sections to be used 
in the feasibility study to new shoulders and with CC&G replacement. 
 
 
Task 2 - Coordination 
Once preliminary plans are laid out, CBBEL will conduct a plan-in-hand review of the 
resurfacing project to verify work identified and to determine if any work items are missing.  
LCDOT staff, including Maintenance, will be invited to attend this meeting. 
 
CBBEL will prepare a permit submittal to IDOT Permits for the resurfacing to the IL 173 through 
lane in the State ROW.  Coordination with IDOT Permits is anticipated.  CBBEL will prepare the 
permit and address questions during IDOT’s review. 
 
Coordination will be completed with LCSMC throughout the project.  Once the drainage 
calculations are complete, CBBEL will reach out to LCSMC for a pre-application meeting to 
discuss the project and facilitate appropriate submittal for the required permit. 
 
Coordination with the property owner of PIN 03-23-100-006 (just south of 21st Street) will be 
conducted concerning the potential horseshoe driveway removal. 
 
Coordination will be conducted with the Lake County Forest Preserve District to determine if the 
existing chain gate maintenance access is needed.  It will be removed, or the Forest Preserve 
will need to apply for a permit. 
 
 
Task 3 – Technical Memorandum 
Several items will be studied, and recommendations presented in a Technical Memorandum for 
County review and approval.  These items are: 
• Type of Area Reflective Crack Control fabric to be compatible with recycling of the HMA 

pavement in the future. 
• Recommendations for the width of proposed widening to provide shoulders adjacent to 

overlaid CC&G to be replaced in cut sections.  Right of access permits will be explored 
if the fore slope behind the proposed curb cannot be constructed within the ROW. 



 
 

Page 3 of 8

• Bike friendly HMA shoulder widths will be studied to determine the correct width to 
accommodate bicyclists and Shoulder or Edge Line rumble strips. 

 
 
Task 4 - Wetland Investigation and Report Update 
Task 4.1 Field Reconnaissance:  An investigation of the project site will be completed to identify 
the limits of wetlands and waters of the United States present. The delineation will be 
completed based on the methodology established by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  Also, 
during the site visit, wildlife and plant community qualities will be assessed.  The limits of the 
wetland community will be field staked so that they can be professionally surveyed by others in 
relation to the project coordinate system.  We also will locate the delineated boundaries using a 
submeter accuracy handheld GPS unit. 
 
Task 4.2 – Letter Report:  The results of the field reconnaissance will be summarized in a letter 
report.  The wetlands' generalized quality ratings, according to the Swink and Wilhelm 
Methodology (1994), will be included along with exhibits depicting the approximate wetland and 
project boundaries, National Wetland Inventory, Soil Survey, floodplain, USGS topography, site 
photographs and their locations, and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Routine On-
Site Data Forms.  If the delineation is field surveyed, that will be used as our base wetland 
boundary map, otherwise we will use the best available aerial photograph. 
 
Task 4.3 – Request for Jurisdictional Determination and Boundary Confirmation:  CBBEL will 
prepare and submit a request for a Jurisdictional Determination to the Lake County SMC or US 
Army Corps of Engineers to determine which agency will regulate any onsite waters or wetland. 
CBBEL staff will also contact the Lake County to request a wetland boundary confirmation site 
visit. 
 
Task 4.4 – US Army Corps of Engineers Regional Permit 3 Application:  CBBEL Environmental 
Resources Staff will prepare the US Army Corps of Engineers Permit Application for a Regional 
Permit 3 – Transportation Projects.  This information will include the required exhibits, 
specifications, data, and project information.  This information will also be compiled and 
assembled for placement in a permit application package to the Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency, if necessary.   
 
Task 4.5 – County SWCD Submittal:  As part of the US Army Corps of Engineers permit 
process, we will be required to obtain Lake County Soil and Water Conservation District 
approval of the Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Plans for the project site. CBBEL 
Environmental Resources Staff will assist the project engineer in preparation of the appropriate 
plans and the SWCD submittal will include the required exhibits, specifications, data and 
project information.   
 
Task 4.6 – Wetland Review Agency Coordination:  If necessary, during the permit review 
process, we expect to have meetings with the regulatory agencies, project engineer, and client. 
 We also expect to have to prepare responses to comments received during the review 
process.  We have budgeted for attendance at two meetings and include budget to cover the 
cost of submittal of two responses to comments.  If additional meetings, or responses to 
comments, are required they will be billed on a time and materials basis. 
 
 



 
 

Page 4 of 8

Task 5 – LCSMC Stormwater Calculations and Permit  
 CBBEL will update the stormwater management calculations associated with the existing 
conditions Base Flood Elevation (BFE) Determination for Kilbourne Road using Bulletin 75 
rainfall depths in accordance with the 2020 Lake County Watershed Development Ordinance.  
CBBEL will update the Kilbourne Road compensatory storage, stormwater conveyance, water 
quality requirements, and culvert sizing calculations.  It is anticipated that two crossroad 
culverts will be replaced, one under Wadsworth Road and one under Kilbourne Road.  
Detention storage is not anticipated to be needed based on the added impervious areas at 
each intersection, which fall below the requirement threshold.  Depending upon the updated 
BFE calculations, additional compensatory storage volumes may be needed.  CBBEL will 
attempt to fit the required volume within the existing ROW.  If this is not possible due to 
geometric constraints, other options including providing storage in stormwater pipes or 
obtaining additional ROW will be investigated with LCDOT.  CBBEL will schedule a pre-
application meeting with LCSMC prior to permit submittals.   
  
Permit submittal support documentation included in this task includes: 

• Update stormwater calculations for the Wadsworth Road/Kilbourne Road BFE 
Determination and intersection improvements for Bulletin 75 rainfall.   

• Review and coordinate detention and runoff volume reduction requirements. 
• Prepare wetland hydrology analysis for isolated wetlands of Lake County (IWLC). 
• Incorporate Best Management Practices with the project to satisfy water quality 

requirements for both the WDP and the COE wetland permit. 
• Complete LCSMC application forms and compile supporting documentation. 

 
 
Task 6 – LPC-663 Testing Required for Resurfacing 
TSC coordinated with Thelen Materials, the closest place to haul extra material to and haul 
gravel from, to determine the level of testing they will require for an LPC-663 for any material 
being dumped there.  An LPC-663 testing location plan including 6 locations was submitted to 
Thelen for verification that an appropriate amount of LPC-663 testing would be completed for 
their acceptance.  Their proposal included $11,581 for the PIP Evaluation and LPC-663 
Analytical Testing.  See TSC’s proposal below. 
 
 
Task 7 - Contract Documents for Kilbourne Road Resurfacing Pre-Final PS&E 
 
Sheet Type        Additional Sheets 
Typical Sections         2 
Schedules of Quantities       10  
Alignment           4  
Erosion Control Notes, Plans, and Details     15 
Traffic Control Plans          9 
Resurfacing Plans        12 
Construction Details          3 
Culvert/Ditch Grading and Shoulder Modifications Cross Sections  6  
IDOT D1 Details          4  
LCDOT Standard Details         5  
IDOT Highway Standards         4_____      
  TOTAL ADDITIONAL SHTS     74 



 
 

Page 5 of 8

 
A pre-final cost estimate and project specific specifications will be prepared with this submittal. 
 
 
Task 8 - Contract Documents for Kilbourne Road Resurfacing Final PS&E 
 
CBBEL will prepare of all plans, details, schedules, quantity calculations and cost estimates 
necessary to thoroughly depict the nature of the scope of the proposed improvements for the 
Bid Document submittal.  The task also includes review of Pre-Final review comments and 
preparation of comment disposition. 



 
 

Page 6 of 8

Wadsworth Road at Dilleys Road Out of Scope Work Completed 
Section No. 17-00076-19-CH 
 
An additional level of effort that is required to complete Phase II Design Engineering Services 
for the proposed roundabout at the intersection of Wadsworth Road at Dilleys Road.  Items that 
are covered in this change order that required an extra level of effort are the temporary lighting 
design, 3D modeling of the proposed subgrades to utilize for surface-to-surface earthwork 
calculation, additional culvert work and permitting on Dilleys Road north of the roundabout for 
Newport Township Road District, additional soil testing by TSC for LPC-663 testing required by 
Thelen Materials, and an omission in the original proposal for PESA/PSI work by TSC.  A 
detailed Scope of Services that were provided is included below. 
 
Task 9 – Temporary Lighting 
Staging for the construction of the roundabout was studied further in the detailed design.  One 
option for construction was to partially construct the roundabout with a full intersection closure, 
with remaining items being completed under daytime lane closures.  With the long procurement 
time needed for the decorative light poles, roundabout lighting was one of the items that would 
be completed under daytime lane closures.  LCDOT did not want to open the roundabout to 
traffic without lighting due to safety concerns for nighttime operations.  As such, CBBEL was 
asked to develop a temporary lighting plan that would utilize the proposed luminaries on 
temporary poles and masts.  As such, a temporary lighting plan was developed. 
 
 
Task 10 – PTZ Camera 
The PTZ camera required an additional level of effort that was not anticipated in the original 
proposal. CBBEL developed a PTZ installation plan, PTZ and cabinet detail sheet, and 
intersection plan sheet for the receiving wireless antenna for the intersections of Wadsworth 
Road at Dilleys Road and Wadsworth Road at US 41 (Skokie Hwy). The PTZ installation 
plan sheet shows the location, conduit, and power source for the PTZ camera installation.  
The PTZ and cabinet detail sheet contain sketches and diagrams to show the Contractor 
proper placement and mounting of the PTZ camera, CCTV cabinet, and required 
components of the CCTV cabinet. The intersection plan sheet of Wadsworth Rd at US 41 
(Skokie Hwy) was developed to show the receiving antenna for the wireless point-to-point 
transmission radio to ensure that the Contractor directs the antenna to the correct location. 
 
 
Task 11 – 3D Modeling for TIN-to-TIN Earthwork 
The pre-final plans were developed with conventional earthwork based on average end area 
calculations of the cross sections for the legs of the roundabout.  However, the average end 
area method of earthwork calculations for the central turning roadway were not straight-forward 
based on the layout of the circulating roadway, and a separate calculation was developed to 
calculate earthwork for that area similar to grading for a detention pond which was difficult to 
desk-verify. 
 
Therefore, a test section of surface-to-surface modeling was provided by CBBEL to LCDOT for 
accuracy and usability testing with several prominent construction companies that regularly do 
business with LCDOT.  The results of the exported modeling information resulted in positive 
feedback from the three separate contractors to be able to use this 3D modeling information in 
the bidding and construction of an LCDOT project.  Therefore, LCDOT preferred that 3D 



 
 

Page 7 of 8

surface-to-surface calculation be used to calculate the earthwork for the entire project.  This 
resulted in two new 3D surfaces be developed in addition to the existing ground surface and 
proposed top surface, specifically the existing ground surface after removals are completed, 
and the proposed top of embankment surface, which allow for accurate cut and fill earthwork 
numbers to be extracted for the 3D model.  The deliverable product that will be available to 
contractors during the bidding process will be .XML and .TIN files for the existing ground 
surface after removals are completed and the proposed top of embankment surface. 
 
 
Task 12 – Culvert Replacements for Newport Township 
Through coordination with Newport Township, LCDOT was asked to include culvert 
improvements to the resurfacing section of Dilleys Road north of Wadsworth Road.  The two 
existing culvert crossings are CMP pipes that are significantly degraded.  CBBEL provided 
LCDOT with alternative studies for costs associated with this work.  The Township ultimately 
decide to replace the culverts with 18” CMP culverts and precast reinforces concert end 
sections.  The southern culvert is within an area of Corp regulated wetlands that were 
delineated by CBBEL.  The north culvert was in an area that was not delineated but clearly part 
of the same wetland complex.  This was determined after the original Regional Permit 3 (RP3) 
was issued by the USACOE requiring a revision to the original permit to address a minor 
increase in impacted wetlands.  Additional exhibits were prepared and sent to the USACOE 
requesting a modification to the original RP3. 
 
 
Task 13 – Additional LPC-663 Testing for RAB 
An additional level of effort was required for the Wadsworth Road and Dilleys Road 
Roundabout Project to get the excess earth excavation accepted at Thelen Materials.  TSC 
original conducted a Potentially Impacted Property (PIP) Evaluation for the roundabout which 
resulted in an LPC-662 being issued for the project as no Recognized Environmental Concerns 
were identified.  Subsequently, coordination with Thelen Materials, the closest place to haul 
extra material to and haul gravel from, indicated that they require an LPC-663 for any material 
being dumped there.  An LPC-663 testing location plan including 5 locations was submitted to 
Thelen for verification that an appropriate amount of LPC-663 testing would be completed for 
their acceptance.  With their approval, TCS wrote a proposal to complete this work.  Their 
original proposal included $1,500 for the PIP Evaluation and completion of the LPC-662, or if 
required, $2,960 total for LPC-663 Analytical Testing.  The PIP Evaluation was completed and 
the LPC-662 was issued utilizing $1,500 of the original budget.  Subsequently, the addition 
level of effort was determined to be needed.  A proposal for this additional testing was issued 
by TSC for $9,940.  This change order for additional testing by TSC is for $8,440 which is the 
difference between the new proposal for $9,940, and the $1,500 remaining from the unused 
portion of the original budget.  An additional cost of $716 was needed to expedite the analytical 
testing required to clear this project for LPC-663 testing to satisfy requirements by Thelen 
Materials. 
 
 
Task 14 – PESA/PSI Testing 
The original contract included scope for TSC to provide two PIP Evaluations and/or LPC-663 
Testing, one at the Wadsworth Road and Dilleys Road Roundabout and one at the Wadsworth 
Road and Kilbourne Road Intersection.  The cost of each proposal was $1,500 for the PIP 
Evaluation and completion of the LPC-662, or if required, $2,960 total for LPC-663 Analytical 



 
 

Page 8 of 8

Testing.  Even though both of these proposals were included in the original contract, only 
$3,000 was included in the CBBEL CECS form under Task 2, Column (G) Services By Others. 
We are requesting an additional $2,960 be included in this change order to address this error 
on in the original contract. 
 
 
MCW/mcw 
N:\LCDOT\170458\Admin\Phase II Proposal\Archive\LCDOT- Phase IIScope - CO1.doc 



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PAYROLL ESCALATION TABLE
FIXED RAISES

FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. DATE 04/05/21
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT 0.00 PTB NO.

 
CONTRACT TERM 24 MONTHS OVERHEAD RATE 123.20%

START DATE 6/1/2021 COMPLEXITY FACTOR 0
RAISE DATE 1/1/2022 % OF RAISE 3.00%

ESCALATION PER YEAR

6/1/2021 - 1/1/2022 1/2/2022 - 1/1/2023 1/2/2023 - 6/1/2023       

7 12 5   
24 24 24   

= 29.17% 51.50% 22.10%   
= 1.0277

The total escalation for this project would be: 2.77%

Bureau of Design and Environment Printed 4/5/2021 2:44 PM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PAYROLL RATES
FIRM NAME Christopher B. Burke Engineering, LtDATE 04/05/21
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT  

 

ESCALATION FACTOR 2.77%

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE CALCULATED RATE

Engineer VI $69.77 $70.00
Engineer V $62.60 $64.33
Engineer IV $51.87 $53.31
Engineer III $44.80 $46.04
Engineer I/II $31.64 $32.52
Survey V $60.00 $60.00
Survey IV $60.00 $60.00
Survey III $56.00 $57.55
Survey II $40.40 $41.52
Survey I $31.83 $32.71
Engineering Technician V $59.50 $60.00
Engineering Technician IV $45.00 $46.25
Engineering Technician III $45.14 $46.39
Engineering Technician I/II $38.67 $39.74
CAD Manager $58.33 $59.95
Asst. CAD Manager $49.83 $51.21
CAD II $43.67 $44.88
CAD I $33.25 $34.17
Landscape Architect $52.50 $53.95
GIS Specialist III $46.00 $47.27
GIS Specialist I/II $28.25 $29.03
Env Res Specialist V $60.00 $60.00
Env Res Specialist IV $54.29 $55.79
Env Res Specialist III $41.06 $42.20
Env Res Specialist I/II $29.25 $30.06
Env Res Technician $37.00 $38.02
Engineering Intern $15.13 $15.55
Administrative $33.47 $34.40

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 4/5/2021 2:44 PM



COST ESTIMATE OF CONSULTANT SERVICES

FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. DATE 04/14/21
Local Agency Lake Co DOT OVERHEAD RATE 123.20%
Section 13-00999-47-EG COMPLEXITY FACTOR 0
Project
Job No: Cost Plus Fixed Fee 2 14.50% [(2.3 +R) DL + IHDC]

DBE OVERHEAD IN-HOUSE Outside SERVICES % OF

DROP ITEM MANHOURS PAYROLL & DIRECT FIXED Direct BY DBE TOTAL GRAND

BOX FRINGE BENF COSTS FEE Costs OTHERS TOTAL TOTAL

(A) (B) ( C ) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (B-G)

Task 1 – Pick-Up Survey 100 5,057.28 6,230.57 1,686.60  12,974.45 6.06%
Task 2 – Coordination 52 2,840.14 3,499.05 947.19  7,286.37 3.41%
Task 3 – Technical Memorandum 40 2,134.30 2,629.46 711.79  5,475.55 2.56%
Task 4 – Wetland Investigation and Report Update 112 6,174.22 7,606.64 2,059.10  15,839.97 7.40%
Task 5 – LCSMC Stormwater Calculations and Permit 74 3,698.13 4,556.10 1,233.33  9,487.56 4.43%
Task 6 - LPC-663 Testing Required for Resurfacing 2 128.67 158.52 42.91 11,581.00  11,911.09 5.57%
Task 7 - Contract Documents for Kilbourne Road Resurfacing Pre-Final PS&E 792 34,114.95 42,029.62 11,377.34  87,521.90 40.91%
Task 8 - Contract Documents for Kilbourne Road Resurfacing Final PS&E 264 11,371.65 14,009.87 3,792.45  29,173.97 13.64%
Task 9 – Temporary Lighting 35.5 1,238.11 1,525.35 412.91  3,176.38 1.48%
Task 10 – PTZ Camera 66 3,543.44 4,365.51 1,181.74  9,090.69 4.25%
Task 11 – 3D Surface Modeling for TIN to TIN Earthwork 40 2,573.33 3,170.34 858.21  6,601.88 3.09%
Task 12 – Culvert Replacements for Newport Township 20 1,218.34 1,501.00 406.32  3,125.66 1.46%
Task 13 - Additional TSC LPC-663 Testing for RAB 1 64.33 79.26 21.46 9,156.00  9,321.05 4.36%
Task 14 - PESA/PSI Testing 0.0001 0.01 0.01 0.00 2,960.00  2,960.02 1.38%

       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       
       

    
Subconsultant DL  0.00

TOTALS 1598.5001 74,156.90 91,361.31 0.00 24,731.33 0.00 23,697.00 0.00 213,946.54 100.00%

DBE

COST PLUS FIXED FEE

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 4/14/2021 10:01 AM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES
FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
Local Agency Lake Co DOT
Section 13-00999-47-EG DATE 04/14/21

Project
Job No: SHEET 1 OF 3

PAYROLL AVG TOTAL PROJECT RATES Task 1 – Pick-Up Survey Task 2 – Coordination Task 3 – Technical MemorTask 4 – Wetland InvestigaTask 5 – LCSMC Stormwat

HOURLY Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd

CLASSIFICATION RATES Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg

Engineer VI 70.00 10 0.63% 0.44           

Engineer V 64.33 267.5001 16.73% 10.77   22 42.31% 27.22 16 40.00% 25.73 4 3.57% 2.30 4 5.41% 3.48

Engineer IV 53.31 68.5 4.29% 2.28   6 11.54% 6.15     30 40.54% 21.61

Engineer III 46.04 551 34.47% 15.87   24 46.15% 21.25 24 60.00% 27.62   40 54.05% 24.89

Engineer I/II 32.52 475.5 29.75% 9.67           

Survey V 60.00 2 0.13% 0.08 2 2.00% 1.20         

Survey IV 60.00 6 0.38% 0.23 6 6.00% 3.60         

Survey III 57.55 40 2.50% 1.44 40 40.00% 23.02         

Survey II 41.52 40 2.50% 1.04 40 40.00% 16.61         

Survey I 32.71 0             

Engineering Technician V 60.00 86 5.38% 3.23       86 76.79% 46.07   

Engineering Technician IV 46.25 0             

Engineering Technician III 46.39 0             

Engineering Technician I/II 39.74 0             

CAD Manager 59.95 0             

Asst. CAD Manager 51.21 12 0.75% 0.38 12 12.00% 6.15         

CAD II 44.88 6.5 0.41% 0.18           

CAD I 34.17 0             

Landscape Architect 53.95 0             

GIS Specialist III 47.27 0             

GIS Specialist I/II 29.03 0             

Env Res Specialist V 60.00 0             

Env Res Specialist IV 55.79 8 0.50% 0.28           

Env Res Specialist III 42.20 0             

Env Res Specialist I/II 30.06 10 0.63% 0.19       10 8.93% 2.68   

Env Res Technician 38.02 12 0.75% 0.29       12 10.71% 4.07   

Engineering Intern 15.55 3.5 0.22% 0.03           

Administrative 34.40 0             

TOTALS 1598.5001 100% $46.39 100 100.00% $50.57 52 100% $54.62 40 100% $53.36 112 100% $55.13 74 100% $49.97

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 4/14/2021 10:01 AM



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

'

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES

FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
Local Agency Lake Co DOT DATE 04/14/21

Section 13-00999-47-EG
Project
Job No: SHEET 2 OF 3

PAYROLL AVG Task 6 - LPC-663 Testing RequTask 7 - Contract Documents Task 8 - Contract Documents Task 9 – Temporary Lighting Task 10 – PTZ Camera Task 11 – 3D Surface Modeling

HOURLY Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd
CLASSIFICATION RATES Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg

Engineer VI 70.00         10 15.15% 10.61   

Engineer V 64.33 2 100.00% 64.33 120 15.15% 9.75 40 15.15% 9.75 4.5 12.68% 8.15 2 3.03% 1.95 40 100.00% 64.33

Engineer IV 53.31         32.5 49.24% 26.25   

Engineer III 46.04   336 42.42% 19.53 112 42.42% 19.53   15 22.73% 10.46   

Engineer I/II 32.52   336 42.42% 13.79 112 42.42% 13.79 27.5 77.46% 25.19     

Survey V 60.00             

Survey IV 60.00             

Survey III 57.55             

Survey II 41.52             

Survey I 32.71             

Engineering Technician V 60.00             

Engineering Technician IV 46.25             

Engineering Technician III 46.39             

Engineering Technician I/II 39.74             

CAD Manager 59.95             

Asst. CAD Manager 51.21             

CAD II 44.88         6.5 9.85% 4.42   

CAD I 34.17             

Landscape Architect 53.95             

GIS Specialist III 47.27             

GIS Specialist I/II 29.03             

Env Res Specialist V 60.00             

Env Res Specialist IV 55.79             

Env Res Specialist III 42.20             

Env Res Specialist I/II 30.06             

Env Res Technician 38.02             

Engineering Intern 15.55       3.5 9.86% 1.53     

Administrative 34.40             

TOTALS 2 100% $64.33 792 100% $43.07 264 100% $43.07 35.5 100% $34.88 66 100% $53.69 40 100% $64.33

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 4/14/2021 10:02 AM



'

AVERAGE HOURLY PROJECT RATES

FIRM Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
Local Agency Lake Co DOT DATE 04/14/21

Section 13-00999-47-EG
Project
Job No: SHEET 3 OF 3

PAYROLL AVG Task 12 – Culvert ReplacemenTask 13 - Additional TSC LPC-Task 14 - PESA/PSI Testing       

HOURLY Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd Hours % Wgtd
CLASSIFICATION RATES Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg Part. Avg

Engineer VI 70.00             
Engineer V 64.33 12 60.00% 38.60 1 100.00% 64.33 0.0001 100.00% 64.33       
Engineer IV 53.31             
Engineer III 46.04             
Engineer I/II 32.52             
Survey V 60.00             
Survey IV 60.00             
Survey III 57.55             
Survey II 41.52             
Survey I 32.71             
Engineering Technician V 60.00             
Engineering Technician IV 46.25             
Engineering Technician III 46.39             
Engineering Technician I/II 39.74             
CAD Manager 59.95             
Asst. CAD Manager 51.21             
CAD II 44.88             
CAD I 34.17             
Landscape Architect 53.95             
GIS Specialist III 47.27             
GIS Specialist I/II 29.03             
Env Res Specialist V 60.00             
Env Res Specialist IV 55.79 8 40.00% 22.32           
Env Res Specialist III 42.20             
Env Res Specialist I/II 30.06             
Env Res Technician 38.02             
Engineering Intern 15.55             
Administrative 34.40             

TOTALS 20 100% $60.92 1 100% $64.33 1E-04 100% $64.33 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00 0 0% $0.00

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIT Printed 4/14/2021 10:02 AM


















	ADP9842.tmp
	COST EST




